DRIGINAT

CHESTER OSHEYACK 10410 Zackary Circle, Apt. 28 Riverview, Florida 33569-3994 (813) 672-3823

September 1, 1999

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records & Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

In re: Docket No. 990869-TL

Dear Mrs. Bayo:

Pursuant to your instructions, enclosed herewith is the original of my NOTICE OF APPEAL, which I ask that you file in the above referenced matter.

A copy of this letter is enclosed so that you may mark it to indicate receipt and filing date, and return a marked copy to me for my file.

A copy has been sent to the Clerk of the Florida Supreme Court along with other appropriate documents as required. Such service is certified herein by the signature below.

Sincerely ጽ Chester Osheyack

Copy to: Ms. Debbie Cousseaux Clerk of the Supreme Court State of Florida 500 So.Duval Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 488-0125

RECEMED

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10442 SEP-18

BEFORE THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

IN THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

 Docket No.
 990869-TL

 Order No.
 PSC-99-1591-FOF-TL

 Issued
 August 16, 1999

 Final
 August 30, 1999

CHESTER OSHEYACK, pro se
Appellant
v
STATE OF FLORIDA (Public Service Commission - Joe Garcia, Chairman)
Appellee

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS GIVEN that CHESTER OSHEYACK pro se, Appellant, appeals to the Florida State Supreme Court, the ORDER of the Public Service Commission rendered and final, effective August 30, 1999 (confirmed copy attached)

The juristiction of this Court is hereby invoked on the following grounds:

(1) Pursuant to FS 120.68

)

- (2) The basis of the dispute under appeal is interpretation of FS 120.536 as amended which was enacted during the 1999 session of the legislature. Judicial interpretation of this statute was barred prior to July 1, 1999, therefore there has been no test of the consequences of this statute.
- (3) Adjudication of this dispute requires consideration of the impact of federal and constitutional law as well as state law. Such review is beyond the juristiction of the administrative judicial process, but is well within the juristiction of this Court.

Appellant: CHESTER OSHEYACK Appellee: 10410 Zackary Circle Apt. 28 Riverview, Florida 33569-3994 (813) 672-3823 pro se Joro se Joro Se Signature

Robert D. Vandiver, General Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 Florida Bar No. 89095 (850) 413-6245

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

Date

10442₀5670-38

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING